Beyond 20/20
QuickStart Guide

Version 7.0

Eé
on
e)120 /20



Contents

Introduction 4
LAY F= LR TS 2723 Yo o 20 2 4
TRIS GUITE ...veiee ettt e et e e e sttt e e e e a b e e e e e antbe e e e aab bt e e e et be e e e e bbe e e e e aneeeeenbbeeeeansbeeeeennreas 4
TSNV To] o To B2 0T b2 0 o] g o= o] £ EER 5
Getting Started 6
SEANING T8 BIrOWSEN ...vvieiiee e ittt e e e e e ettt e e e e e s et e et e e e e e s s et ereeeaeeesssasstebeeeeaaesssastataeseesaassnteseeaaeesanns 6
FINAING @ TabIE OF @N EXIFACT .....ccoiiiieeiieiee ettt e e et e e e e e e s ab e e e e e e e e e nnneees 7
Working with Tables 8
Viewing MUItIINQUAI TADIES ...t e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e ennrnneeeeeas 8
Changing the Table and User Interface LANQUAGES ........coiiiuuiiiiiiiiaa ittt e e svreaeeeaa e 9
L0 (3 =1 £01 V] o o O U P PP PPP T PTPRT 9
Viewing Table, Dimension and [teM SUMMATIES ........cccveeiieieii i cscre e e e e e e e s e sanreaee s 10
SWItChiNg Table DIMENSIONS ......ciiiiiiiiie ittt e st s bt e e e aab e e e sbb e e e e sabeeesannneas 10
NESEING TaADIE DIMENSIONS. .. .ueiiiiieii ittt ie e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e s ss st e terereaeeeasansrraeeraaeesssnsseneaaeesannnsnes 11
Displaying Alternate Item LabDelS...........oeo i ee e e aeees 12
Searching for Items AlONG @ DIMENSION ......ccoiuuiiiiiiiiiie ittt eeeeeeeas 12
Sorting Data ACroSS @ DIMENSION ........ccuuiiiiiiie e e e e e e e r e e e e e e s s e e tae e e e e e e e s s s aanrbeeeeeeaaan 13
Changing the Frequency of the Displayed Data.............cueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieice e 13
Creating Percentage DisStrIDULIONS...........uuiiiiieiiiiiie e r e e e e s e e e e e e e s e e e e eeeeean 14
Performing CalCUIALIONS ...........oiiiiii ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e e s et bt e e e e e e e s e aannbeeeaaaeeeaannnnes 14
Drilling Up and DOWN iN GIOUPS ........uvriiiiiieesisiiieieeeeeeesssssteseeeeeessssnsstssesesaeessssnssssseeseeessssnsssssnneesssnnssnne 15
Viewing Footnotes and MiISSING ValUES...........c..uuueiiiiiiiiiiiieecce e e e e e e e s s e st e e e e e e e e ennnrees 15
Saving and OPENING VIBWS ......ueiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt sab et e s et e e e s e kb et e e asbe e e e e aabeeeeaabbeeesannneas 16
L@ aT= T (0o [ 0 | - PSR 16
(O gF= T gt = (0 )T TP PPPTT 17
Y= T 01T T 0= - PSSR 17
VBB OWSE ...ttt oo oo e e e e s 17
Zooming INn and OUL Of @ MAP VIBW ......ccoiuiiiiiiiiiie ittt st e e e e e e e e 18
(@ aT=TaTo TaTe 1Y F=T o T O] (o101 =R SSRR 18
Printing @ Table, Chart OF IMBP .......eoiiiiii ettt et s e e e e e seneeee s 18
- Y7o = T I o -SSR 18
Working with Extracts 19

ii Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



= 103 £ TR 20

Viewing Extract and Source Field SUMMANIES ........cooiiiii i 20
FINAING SOUICE FIEIAS ... ... i e e e e e st e e e e e e e e s aataraeeeaeesesanttaeeeaaeesaannnnes 21
Defining the DIMeNSIoNs Of & TaDIE .........cooiiiiiii s 21
Filling @ Table With UNIES.........ueiiiiii e e e e e s s e e e e e e e st ae e e e e e e s s snnaeeeeaeeeeannnnnes 21
Applying a Weighting Factor t0 the Dat@l.............eeiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 22
(@<= 1] o = T 1= 1] SRS 22
S F= V71T = T I o - PSR 22
DOCUMENTING @ TADIE ...ttt sttt e st e et e et e e e s eneeee s 23
ool 1Yo = LT e i = Lod (PRt 23
Other Table Creation FEALUIES...........uii ettt e e e e e e e b e e e e snre e e e annneas 24
Glossary 25
Index 31

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide iii



Introduction

In this section:

What is BEYONd 20/207 ......uvieieieee e ieciiieee e esseee e e e e e e 4
TRIS GUITE ...t sbeeee e 4
Beyond 20/20 CONCEPLS ...ccevuveriieiiiiiee ittt 5

What is Beyond 20/207?

Beyond 20/20 enables economists, analysts, policy makers and other nontechnical professionals to
quickly access and view data from different perspectives.

Beyond 20/20's pivoting and nesting capabilities make it easy to switch dimensions and show more than
one dimension along rows and columns. In addition, Beyond 20/20's dynamic data format enables you to
quickly and easily integrate and manipulate information from your own data sources.

Beyond 20/20's graphs and maps, especially its unique ChartBrowse and MapBrowse features, make it
much easier to examine trends, cycles and geographic distributions within the data. As well, the tables you
receive in Beyond 20/20 format are usually documented with metadata to clarify the context of the
information for better understanding and statistical interpretation.

Beyond 20/20 is time intelligent. When working with statistics, the analysis of a sequence of information
measurements made at specified time intervals is usually the dominating dimension of the data. If you are
an analyst or economist, you may need to average or aggregate data into different time intervals to view
annual versus monthly figures. Beyond 20/20 enables you to compare the aggregated figures over a
specified time interval to gain insights into the trends and cycles inherent in the data.

Beyond 20/20 helps users turn information into knowledge.

This Guide

This QuickStart Guide contains the information you'll need to start using the Beyond 20/20 Browser with
data tables or extracts prepared with the Beyond 20/20 Builder.

For more details on using the Browser, see the Online Help or the Beyond 20/20 Browser User Guide,
which is provided in all supported languages in your Browser setup’s Document folder.

4 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Beyond 20/20 Concepts

A table is an integrated presentation of multi-dimensional data and descriptive text prepared with the
Beyond 20/20 Builder. Tables are composed of descriptive components, dimension field information and
data values. When a table is opened, the Browser presents the data in a table view.

A dimension describes an attribute of the table data, such as sex, geography, or time. Beyond 20/20
tables can have up to ten dimensions.

An item is an element of a dimension; for example, June might be an item of the Time dimension, and
Male an item of the Sex dimension.

A label is a title or display heading of an item. An item can have more than one label, although you only
see one label at a time. For example, United States might be a label for the code US.

An extract is a special type of database file that is created with the Beyond 20/20 Builder. Extracts
provide complete data documentation and are optimized to permit rapid table creation with the Browser.
You can create a table by opening an extract, defining the dimensions and content of the table, and
clicking the Go button on the toolbar.

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 5



Getting Started

In this section:

Starting the BrOWSEN ......cevie i i et e e e e sanrene e e 6
Finding a Table or an EXIract ...........ccccieeeeee s 7

Starting the Browser

To start the Beyond 20/20 Browser, click its icon in your Windows Start Menu.

By default, when the Browser opens, the Find dialog box appears to provide you with a quick and easy
way to find and open a table or an extract.

6 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Finding a Table or an Extract

You can search for tables and extracts by category using the Find dialog box. By default, the Find dialog
box is displayed automatically when a Browser session begins. The Find dialog box may also be manually
opened at any time during a Browser session.

To find a table or an extract:

1. ﬂ If you aren't already in the Find dialog box, click the Find button on the toolbar.

2. Confirm or modify the path shown in the Directory area so that it's pointing to the directory that
contains the tables and/or extracts you want to browse.

3. Select the category that most likely contains the table or extract you need. A list of tables and
extracts belonging to that category is displayed.

Note: If you want to see more information about what a particular table or extract contains, click on
its name and click the Summary button. You can also use the Search button to find tables or
extracts containing key words or phrases.

To open atable or extract:
In the Find dialog box, do one of the following:

e Double-click on the table or extract name.
e Select the table or extract name and click OK..

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 7



Working with Tables

In this section:

Viewing Multilingual Tables .........ccccviiiiiiie e 8

Changing the Table and User Interface Languages ...........cccccvvvveereeennn. 9

TabIE BrOWSING ... .eeeiiiiiieie ittt ee e 9

Viewing Table, Dimension and Item SUMmMaries ..........ccccvveeereeeeeiennns 10
Switching Table DIMENSIONS .......c.cocuiiiiiiiiiie e 10
Nesting Table DIMENSIONS.......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 11
Displaying Alternate Item Labels............coiiiiiiiiie s 12
Searching for Items Along a DIMENSIOoN ............ccceeiiiiiiiiiiieneee i, 12
Sorting Data Across a DIMENSION ..........ccccvveiieee i 13
Changing the Frequency of the Displayed Data...........c.c..cccoeecvvvvveeeennnn. 13
Creating Percentage Distributions............ccccccveeiiiiiiiien e, 14
Performing CalCulations ............coeeeiiiiiiiiiiii e 14
Drilling Up and DOWN iN GIOUPS .......cuvviiiiieeeeisiiiiieeeeeeessssnsrnneeeeeessnsnns 15
Viewing Footnotes and Missing Values...........ccccccvveeeeiiiiciiieeneee e 15
Saving and OPeniNg VIEWS ........oviiiiiiiieiiiiee it 16
Charting DAta ......ccoiueeeieiiiiie et 16
CRABIOWSE ...ttt e e s e e e e e e s s eeeeee s 17
MAPPING DALA ......eeeeiiiiiee et a e e e 17
MAPBIOWSE ...ttt 17
Zooming In and Out of a Map VIieW........c.covcciiiieiieeeeeiciiiieeee e 18
Changing Map ColOUIS..........cccuuiiiiiee e 18
Printing a Table, Chart or Map .........cccoieiiee e 18
SaVING @ TaADIE......o e —————— 18

Viewing Multilingual Tables

When a multilingual table is initially opened, it is displayed in the language of preference indicated in the
Preferences dialog box (Window menu). To view the table in one of its alternate languages, choose
Change Language from the View menu. Subsequent selections of this menu command display the table in
its next available language. The status bar indicates which language you are currently viewing.

8 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Changing the Table and User Interface
Languages

5.
j Click the Language button on the toolbar to simultaneously change the language and the user
interface of a multilingual table. Only those languages common to both the table and the interface may be
viewed via this button. To view additional table languages, choose Change Language from the View
menu.

Table Browsing

Once you have opened a table, you can browse through the items in any dimension.

To browse through the items shown in the Dimension Bar, first make a dimension active by clicking on its
tile. You'll notice that the dimension is now shown in the Active Dimension Box. Click the Previous Item
button or the Next Item button to browse through the data for the items in that dimension.

Dimension tiles in the Dimension Bar show the dimension name and the code or label of the item for
which data is currently displayed.

& il Professional Browsar - [TAAH _ Nnrth ]
Dimension Ite| Active Dimension Box .;lilﬁl
= % @P@ IF'rnjeu::t =
Units & Interviews and Referralg
—1 Il

Fiegicrn Dimenzion Bar
North America 03 2434 2,700 2790
Canada 782| 943 975
Maritimes 28 28 28
Quebec 64 79 90
Ontario -- - 143 149
Toranto 137 144 149
Western Canada 553 554 559
United States [ 1 ][R 1.691 (5 1,662 (5 1,669 =

] | _*I_I

For Help, press F1 |12f1.'?_' |.|5.JI Projects i

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 9



Viewing Table, Dimension and Item
Summaries

Summaries give additional textual information about the data you are are viewing. File summaries
explain what's in a table, and can be viewed by selecting Summary from the File menu.

Dimension and Item summaries provide additional documentation specific to a dimension or item. To
view a dimension summary or an item summary, click the Summary icon & next to the dimension or item
name.

Switching Table Dimensions

Once you have opened a table, you are in the table view. You can change your view of the table by
dragging and dropping dimension tiles with the mouse, one at a time. Referring to the example shown in
the Table Browsing (Page 9) section, if you want to see Units across Time for the current region, North
America, drag the Units dimension tile and drop it on the Region dimension tile. This shows the Units
dimension along the rows, with Time remaining across the columns.

10 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Nesting Table Dimensions

Nesting means to show one dimension within another. You can view more than one dimension at the
same time along either the rows or the columns by nesting dimensions.

With the left mouse button depressed, slowly drag the desired dimension tile (Units) from the Dimension
bar to the top or bottom edge of the column labels, or to the right or left edge of the row labels (Region),
until a thick line or highlight appears.

JRL=TEY
[ File Edit View Dimepeies Tam Dok e Help == x|
Dimen=ion EEFTIlE— | E%J ﬁ 4}{} Il]l ﬁ
errals Project £4: All Projects | ﬂ
Jan1997 Feb1397 Mar1397
Region
North America 3 2434 2.700 2790
Canada 782| 943 975
Maritimes 28 28 23
Quebec Mouse Cursor 79 90
Ontario - 143 149
Toronto 137 144 149
Western Canada 553 554 559
United States 1591 & 1,662 (5 1,659
Westemn US | Highiight 385 390
Central US z T 4941 4499
ﬂﬁhnﬂci‘ = " T T TELILI
For Help, press F1 |22 [Interviews and Referri 4

Release the mouse button to nest the dragged dimension.

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 11



erics I=TEY
[ Bile Edit ¥ew Dimension Item Data Window Help - IE’IE[
@ @ B | [« |unis B FHEHS BhD|
Froject @&»: All Projects | gﬂ
Date Jan1997 Feb1
Reqgion
North America LELEEE Mested Dimension 2434
- Program cof 5,891
Interviews and Referrals ?’BE|
Canada -
Program cost in US dollars 1.891
i Interviews and Referrals 28
Maritimes -
Program cost in US daollars 67
Interviews and Referrals 64
Quebec :
Program cost in US dollars 164
Cintarin Interviews and Referrals S x
K _>I_I
For Help, press F1 |2,r;'_ Interviews and Referrals

Displaying Alternate Item Labels

Frequently there is more than one set of labels available for the items in a dimension. For example, there
may be a short label and a longer, more descriptive label.

To view the next set of labels for a dimension:

1. Make the dimension active by clicking on the appropriate dimension tile.

2. Click the Next Label button on the toolbar.

Searching for Items Along a Dimension

You can reduce the items shown along a dimension by displaying only the ones you want.

To search for items along a dimension:

1. Make the dimension active by clicking on the appropriate dimension tile.

2. E Click the Search button on the toolbar.
3. Do one of the following:

¢ In the Search dialog box, select the Data field if you want to search the data, then enter

12 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



minimum and/or maximum values to constrain your search. When you click OK, Beyond 20/20
searches the active items and shows only those items that have satisfied your criteria.

¢ In the Search dialog box, select the non-data field you want to search, then enter the text
string that you want to search for in the Text to Find box. When you click OK, Beyond 20/20
searches the field you selected and shows only those items that contain the text string

specified.

Note: To jump to a desired item along a dimension, choose Find Next.

Sorting Data Across a Dimension

You can sort items across a dimension to reorder them in the table view.

To sort items across a dimension:
1. Make the dimension active by clicking on the appropriate dimension tile.

K2
2. Click the Sort button on the toolbar.

3. Do one of the following:

¢ If you want to sort the dimension based on the data values, select the Data field in the Sort
dialog box. Then select either Increasing or Decreasing, and click OK.

¢ If you want to sort the dimension based on the codes or labels associated with it, select the
non-data field that you want to sort, and then indicate the Sort Option and click OK.

Changing the Frequency of the Displayed
Data

Many tables use time as a dimension. You may want to decrease the display frequency by aggregating
the data. For example, if your table contains monthly data, you can average or sum the monthly values to

produce annual data.
To change the frequency of displayed table data:
1. Choose Time Series from the View menu.
2. Select the desired display frequency.
3. Select the aggregation method you want Beyond 20/20 to use to compute the new data.
4

Click OK.

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 13



Creating Percentage Distributions

You can display numeric values distributed as percentages of row, column, or table totals.

To calculate percentage distributions:

1.
2.

3.
4.

Choose Distributions from the View menu.

Select the dimensions you want to include in the distribution calculation. Note that the row and
column dimensions are automatically included in the distribution calculation.

Clear the check boxes for any items you want to exclude from the new distribution dimension.
Click OK.

Beyond 20/20 creates a new table view with a new dimension called Distributions. This dimension
contains one item for each type of distribution you've selected.

Performing Calculations

You can apply formulas to items in a dimension to create a computed group. For example, you could sum
two items together and divide the result by two to derive an average.

To define a computed group:

1. Choose Define Group from the Item menu.
2. Enter a unique name or group code to represent the result of the formula.
3. Choose the Computed Group type.
4. Enter a formula to describe how the new group is to be calculated. (For example, (item1+item2)/2.)
5. Click OK and proceed with the calculation of the group.
14 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Drilling Up and Down in Groups

A group is an item that defines a hierarchy of other items. The name of an item that defines a group
appears bold and underlined.

Items that are members of a group are identified by the word Member in the status bar. Groups are
identified as Total Group, Computed Group, or Protected Group in the status bar.

To drill down in a group:
e Click the bold, underlined name of an item that defines a group.
To drill up in a group:

Drilling up means to display the item that defines a group. For example, drilling up on the item Alberta
might display the group Canada.

Note: Any other groups that are on the same level in the group hierarchy as Canada will also be
displayed, such as Mexico and the United States.

6. Inthe column or row dimension area, select an item that is a member of a group. (Items that are
members of groups have the word Member in the status bar.)

7. From the Dimension menu, choose Drill Up (or else right-click the item and choose Drill Up).

The item that defines the group appears. Its name is bold and underlined to show that it defines a
group.

To drill back in a group:
Drilling back means to display the previous group view.

e Click the Drill Back arrow #= in a dimension tile. (A Drill Back arrow only appears after you have
drilled down in a group.)

Viewing Footnotes and Missing Values

Footnote indicators appear coloured gray, in brackets, on the left-hand side of a table cell. Missing value
indicators appear in gray on the right-hand side of a table cell.

To view footnotes and missing values:

e Hover over an indicator with your mouse cursor.

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 15



Saving and Opening Views

A saved view is a personalized snapshot of a table that allows you to quickly recall a specific layout of a
table without having to redefine its attributes. Dimension order and nesting, item selections, column
widths, decimal settings, and time series aggregation are all examples of attributes that are stored in a
view.

To save or open a view:

e To permanently change the default view of a table, you must have permission to modify the table.
Arrange the table in the layout you wish to save and choose Save from the View menu. The next
time you open the table the saved view will automatically appear.

e Ifyou are in a read-only table or you don't want to permanently modify the default view of a table:
1 Arrange the table in the layout you wish to save.
2 Choose Save As from the File menu and clear the Include Numeric Data check box.
3. Name the view and specify its location.
4.  Click OK.

A view saved in this fashion can be recalled by choosing Open from the View menu and selecting the view
filename. This method of saving a view can also be used to save multiple views for one table.

Charting Data

You can choose from many chart types to display table data.

To create a chart:
1. Select the rows and/or columns that you want to chart.

M Click the Display Chart button on the toolbar.

3. Right-click in the chart to display the Charting shortcut menu. Choose Chart Options to change the
current chart type.

N

4. Click OK to return to the chart view.

16 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



ChartBrowse

The ChartBrowse feature lets you view a series of charts in rapid succession so you can quickly see
trends and variations in the data.

To browse items in a chart view:

1. With the mouse pointer in the chart view, select one of the headings in the title of the chart to make
that dimension active.

- . .
2. Use the Previous Item and Next Item buttons on the toolbar to chart the previous or next
item.

Mapping Data

Some tables have a geographic dimension that has a map associated with it.

To view the table data within its geographic context:
1. In atable view, move the cursor to the item that contains the data you want to display on a map.

2. @ Click the Display Map button on the toolbar.

MapBrowse

The MapBrowse feature lets you view a series of maps in rapid succession (for data tables that support
mapping). This feature provides a quick, easy way to view the trends and variations of the data.

To browse items in a map view:

1. With the mouse pointer in the map view, click on one of the headings in the title of the map to
make that dimension active.

+ . - -
2. Use the Previous Item and the Next Item buttons on the toolbar to display the previous
or next item on the map.

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 17



Zooming In and Out of a Map View

To zoom in to aregion on a map:

e Double-click on the region or the value that represents the region.

To zoom out to a higher level on a map:

e  Double-click on the white space inside the map border.

Changing Map Colours

To change the colours in a map:
3. Right-click in a map view and choose Map Options.
4. Click in the Range Definition area that corresponds to the preferred method of data classification.

5. Use the Range colours drop-down menus to select the colours that you want to appear on your
map.

Printing a Table, Chart or Map

To print a table view, chart view, or map view:

¢ Right-click to display the shortcut menu and choose Print.

Saving a Table

To save atable (or a subset of one) as a new Beyond 20/20 table:

e Choose Save As from the File menu.

You can also save Beyond 20/20 table data in several other formats, including dBase (.dbf), comma-
separated values (.csv), and Lotus (.wks). When saving to any non-Beyond 20/20 format, first nest all the
dimensions whose data you want to save along the rows and/or columns. See Nesting Table Dimensions
(Page 11).

18 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Working with Extracts

In this section:

EXEAICTS ..ttt e 20
Viewing Extract and Source Field SUMMaries ........ccccccoeevvvevereeeeevennnns 20
FINding SoUrce FIelds. ... 21
Defining the Dimensions of a Table ..........ccccoiii e, 21
Filling a Table With UNItS........cc.cooiiiiiiii e 21
Applying a Weighting Factor to the Data...........ccueeeeiieeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 22
Creating @ TabIe ... ... 22
Saving @ TabIe.....oooo i 22
Documenting @ Table ........ccuuviiiiiiee e 23
EXPOrting an EXITACE .........cccuvviiiiiei et e et e e 23
Other Table Creation FEAtUreS.........cuvveiiiiiee i 24

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide

19



Extracts

When you open an extract, the Browser displays an empty table view and the Source Field bar - a list of
source field tiles down the right side of the screen. Each source field tile represents one of the fields in the
original data file.

[W Beyond 20/ 20 Professional Browser - [Extract: {C: O] x|
[} File Edit View Dimension Item Data Window Help - |5’ |£|
Dimension Bar I ool e o -—t@ | ik

= Column Dimension Area  ———— ]
| " AmountWeekly
Fow Dimension Area EagEWeekly
| BuyQurs
P
- Children
Source Field Tiles
Criteria
I GroceryBill
P
Income

Numeric Field Indicator

For Help, press F1 | |

Viewing Extract and Source Field
Summaries

An extract summary contains descriptive information about the extract and lists the attributes of the
extract.
To view extract summary information:
e Choose Extract Summary from the Data menu .
A source field summary contains descriptive information about a particular source field.

To view a source field summary:
e Right-click on a source field tile and select Source Field Summary.

20 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Finding Source Fields

Source fields are the components of an extract. When positioned into an empty table view, they become
the dimensions of a table or define the content of the table.

Often you have a large number of source fields to work with, so you need a way to find specific fields. The
Find Source Field dialog box helps you do this.

To find a source field:

1. Choose Find Source Field from the Data menu. Initially, all categories and consequently all source
fields are displayed.

2. Locate a particular field by searching for the field using the Search button or by selecting individual
categories that may contain the source field you are looking for.

3. Once you have found a specific source field, select it and click OK. The Browser will position the
cursor on the selected field in the Source Field bar.

Defining the Dimensions of a Table

Define the dimensions of a table by dragging your choice of source field tiles, one at a time, into the row
and column dimension areas.

To define table dimensions:

1. Drag a source field tile into the row dimension area. The Browser highlights the area where the tile
can be dropped.

Drag a second tile into the column dimension area.

3. Drag up to eight more source field tiles into the Dimension bar.

Tip: If you make a mistake, drag the tile back to the Source Field bar. You can also replace a dimension
by dragging and dropping a new source field tile onto it.

Filling a Table with Units

If you want the table to be filled with counts, you can create the table now by clicking the Go button ﬁ
on the toolbar. However, you may want to have other data values aside from counts in the table. Just drag
and drop tiles associated with numeric values into the cell area of the table view.

Beyond 20/20 creates a new dimension called Units containing one item for each tile you move into the
cell area. As you drop the tiles, Beyond 20/20 lets you choose which statistical value related to the source
field will be used to fill the table. For example, you can choose sums, averages, or minimum or maximum

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 21



values.

Applying a Weighting Factor to the Data

If you are working with an extract that represents data collected from a survey there will probably be at
least one field that contains weights. Weights are used to generate population-based tables from sample
survey data.

An extract is pre-weighted if one of the weight fields is dimmed in the Source Field bar. Tables built from a
pre-weighted extract will automatically contain weighted values.
To set a weight field, or to clear or change a previously set weight:

1. Choose Set Weight Field from the Data menu.

2. Select or clear the Use Weight Field check box. If selected, click on the numeric source field that
you want to use as the weight field.

3. Click OK.

Creating a Table

@ Once you have defined a table, you can create it by clicking the Load Data (Go) button on the
toolbar.

Saving a Table

To save atable (or a subset of one) as a new Beyond 20/20 table:

e Choose Save As from the File menu.

You can also save Beyond 20/20 table data in several other formats, including dBase (.dbf), comma-
separated values (.csv), and Lotus (.wks). When saving to any non-Beyond 20/20 format, first nest all the
dimensions whose data you want to save along the rows and/or columns. See Nesting Table Dimensions
(Page 11).

22 Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



Documenting a Table

To document a table:

1.
2.

Choose Summary from the Edit menu, and then choose File.
If desired, check Use HTML Editor for Summary.

Caution: First read the section on using HTML in summaries in the Browser help.

Enter a Title and Category. These will appear in the Find dialog box.

If you wish, enter keywords to help you find the table later, and notes to provide additional
information. (You can enter notes in HTML format, including hyperlinks, even if you are not using
the built-in HTML editor. See the online help for more information.)

Click OK.

Note: After you save and close the table the extract view reappears and you are ready to build
another table.

Exporting an Extract

Data from an extract can be saved to dBase, SAS, SPSS, or plain text file formats.

To export an extract:

1.
2.

Choose Save Extract As from the File menu.
Enter a new file name, type, and location for the extract, and then click Save.
The Export Extract dialog box appears.

Select the source fields you want to export, and then click OK.

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide 23



Other Table Creation Features

The Data menu contains commands that you can use to further customize your table.

The Define Recode command lets you create a new source field tile based on an existing coded
field. Use this feature to combine items from an original source field. For example, for the source
field Marital Status, the codes for Single, Divorced, and Widowed could be combined to form a new
code called Unmarried.

The Define Bands command lets you create a new source field tile based on an existing numeric
field. Use this feature to redefine the default bands of an existing source field. For example, if Age
is a source field, then you might wish to change five-year bands to ten-year bands.

The Define Derived Field command lets you create a new source field tile using arithmetic
operations on one or more existing source fields. For example, given Net Income and Taxes as
two source fields, you can add them to create a new tile called Gross Income.

The Record Constraints command lets you create a table subject to certain criteria or constraints.
For example, if Sex and Age are two of your source fields, you could create a table that contains
data only for females between the ages of 15 and 24.

See the Browser Online Help or the Beyond 20/20 Browser User Guide for further information on how to
use these commands. The User Guide is provided in all supported languages in your Browser setup’s
Document folder.

24

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



25

Glossary

active

Currently selected. Any window and/or
object that is currently selected is active.
When an object is active, the Browser
highlights it to show that it is selected.
Browser commands affect the active
object.

aggregate

To calculate a single data value which
summarizes the data associated with
more than one consecutive period of time.

ANSI character set

The American National Standards
Institute 8-bit character set.

application

A computer program such as a word
processing program or spreadsheet
program.

application window

The window that contains your
workspace, the menu bar, and (if
available) a toolbar. Document windows
are displayed in the workspace.

band

A range of numeric values associated with
a numeric source field.

base frequency

The actual frequency at which the data is
recorded in the table.

category

A name that is used to classify similar
Beyond 20/20 tables, extracts and source
fields of an extract according to subject.

cell

The smallest unit of data in a table view.
The number that is displayed in a cell is
common to all of the items on display,
including the items in the Dimension bar
and the intersecting items in the column
and row dimensions.

check box

A small square box that is displayed
beside an option in a dialog box. It can
either be selected or cleared. When an
option is selected, a check mark appears
in the check box.

code

A symbolic value that uniquely identifies
an item. A code can be an abbreviation or
a combination of numbers and letters.

column

A sequence of numeric values related to
the column dimension of a table view. A
column contains one value for each row in
the view.

column dimension

The dimension whose items are currently
on display in the columns of a table view.

current directory

The directory from which you are currently
opening files from, or saving files to. The
path in the Open dialog box names the
current directory.

cursor

The border that highlights the active cell in
a table view. You can move the cursor
from one cell or item to the next using the
Previous Item and Next Item buttons.

data type



26

A classification of the data in a source
field. The data in a source field is
classified as either "Coded" or "Numeric".
A coded source field contains one code
for each record of the source file, and
each code has a specific meaning. An
example of a coded field is Sex (Code
'1'=Male, Code '2'=Female). A numeric
source field contains a numeric value for
each record of the source file and each
value can be different. An example of a
numeric field could be 'Salary'.

defaults

The start up options that are preselected
in the Browser software. You can override
the default settings by specifying new
ones after you start the Browser for the
first time.

desktop

The background of the screen, on which
all application windows and icons appear.

dialog box

A window that the Browser displays to

request information. Dialog boxes have
options you can select to influence the

outcome of a command.

dimension

di

An aspect of the data (such as sex or
region), which is broken down into one or
more items (such as male and female, or
Canada and U.S.A.). A dimension can be
displayed in a dimension tile or along the
columns or rows of a table view.

mension definition file

A file containing the codes and labels
associated with either a dimension of a
table or a source field of an extract. If
related to a source field, this file also
contains all the data associated with the
source field. These files can also contain
complete classification systems for the
dimensions or source fields they
represent. These files have an (.ivd)

extension.
dimension view

A window which shows all codes and
labels that are associated with a
dimension of a table or with a source field
of an extract.

dimmed

Unavailable or disabled. A dimmed button
or command is displayed in gray to show
that it cannot be selected.

directory

A named area in the file storage structure
on a disk. Directories are used to organize
groups of related files. A directory can
contain subdirectories.

display frequency

The selected interval of time between
consecutive items on display in a time
series dimension.

document window

A window inside the application window. A
document window can contain a table
view, a dimension view, a chart view, or a
map view.

drag

To move an object on the screen from
one area to another, or to select multiple
choices or objects from a dialog box
option or a view.

To drag, position your cursor over the
object you want to relocate or select. Click
on and hold the left mouse button, then
move the mouse. As the mouse is moved,
either the object is repositioned on the
screen, or multiple choices/items are
selected.

drill back



27

To return to the previous group view. A
Drill Back arrow only appears after you
have drilled down in a group.

drill down

To show the items that are members of a
group.

drill up

To show the item that defines a group.
Items that define groups appear bold and
underlined.

drive

A device that is used to store and retrieve
the information on a disk. Letters (for
example, C: and H:) are used to identify
the drives that are available on your
computer and/or network.

drop

To release the left mouse button after an
object has been repositioned on the
screen. When the button is released, the
object is displayed wherever the mouse
pointer is currently pointing.

export

To extract data from an existing file format
and translate it into a different format.

extension

The period character and up to three
characters at the end of a file name. An
extension can identify the kind of
information a file contains. For example,
Beyond 20/20 tables are named with the
"ivt' extension.

extract

A set of files created by the Beyond 20/20
Builder which is optimized to create rapid
table creation with the Beyond 20/20
Browser. An extract is made up of one
extract file (.ivx) and one dimension
definition file (.ivd) for each source field
associated with the extract.

extract file

An ASCII file containing summary
documentation about the extract as well
as references to each of the dimension
definition files associated with each
source field related to the extract.

field

A set of codes or a set of labels for all of
the items in a dimension.

file format

The way information is structured inside a
file. To access the data in a file, an
application must be able to read and
interpret the file format.

file name

The name of a file. A file name can
contain up to eight characters, followed by
an optional file name extension.

font

The size and common design attributed to
a set of letters, numbers, punctuation
marks, and symbols.

footnote

A textual description that provides information
about the data in a cell. To view a footnote as a
popup, place your mouse cursor over a cell that
contains a footnote indicator.

footnote indicator



28

The visible marker in a table cell that
indicates a footnote is present. Footnote
indicators are gray in color and they
appear in brackets on the left-hand side of
a table cell.

group

An item in a dimension that has an
underlying hierarchical structure.

highlight

To make an object on the screen stand
out by displaying it in reverse video or in
color. Highlighting indicates that an object
is selected, and that it will be affected by
the next command.

icon

A graphic object that represents an
application, a document, or a minimized
window.

import
To bring new data into an existing file

format.

index numbers

The sequential numbers in the column on
the left side of the dimension view
window. There is one index number for
each item in the dimension.

item

An element of a dimension. An item can
be identified by its unique code. It may
have one or more labels assigned to it.

keyword

A word that you can search for (using the
Search Components dialog box) to locate
relevant tables quickly.

label

A word or series of words that name a
person, object, or place. A label could
also be a time value (such as day, month,
quarter, or year), a symbolic value (such

as a combination of letters and numbers,
or an abbreviation), or a unit of
measurement.

local

Directly connected to one of the ports on
your computer.

maximize

To enlarge a window to its maximum size,
or to turn the selected icon into the active
window by choosing the Maximize
command from the icon's Control menu.

minimize
To collapse a window or a document into
an icon by choosing the Minimize button,

or by choosing the Minimize command
from the window's Control menu.

missing value

A textual description that provides information
about a cell value that is defined as "missing."
Values might be defined as missing because
they are unavailable or confidential. To view a
missing value as a popup, place your mouse
cursor over a cell that contains a missing value
indicator.

missing value indicator

A marker placed in a table cell to indicate
that the cell’'s value is defined as missing.
Missing value indicators are gray in color
and they appear on the right-hand side of
a table cell.

mouse pointer

The object on the screen that follows the
movement of a mouse and indicates
which area of the screen will be affected
when you click on the mouse button.

multilingual table



29

A table that has more than one language
associated with it. Multilingual tables are
prepared by the Builder user who
determines which languages are
associated with the table.

nest

To display more than one dimension
along the columns or rows in a table view.

network

A group of computers and devices which
are connected so that they can exchange
information and share drives and printers.

object

A general term that refers to any graphic
on the screen you can drag.

option
A choice in a dialog box.
path

The route the operating system follows
through the directory structure to locate a
directory or a file.

profile

A profile is a user-defined collection of
items and group definitions that belong to
a dimension. These items can either be
selected or shown when the profile is
loaded.

public directory

The directory into which the Beyond 20/20
tables were copied when the Beyond
20/20 software was installed. Changing
the path in the Find dialog box overwrites
the path to the public directory.

read-only file
A file that cannot be changed.
recode

The action of assigning one or more
codes in an existing source field to one or

more new items.

record

The basic logical unit of a data base
containing all source fields.

report
A printed Beyond 20/20 table document.
row

A sequence of numeric values related to
the row dimension of a table view. A row
contains one value for each column in the
view.

row dimension

The dimension whose items are currently
on display in the rows of a table view.
More than one dimension can be nested
in the row dimension area.

saved view

A patrticular view of a table that is stored
in the table file and defines how the table
is displayed.

scroll

To move through a window, a document,
or the choices in an option to see a part of
a file or part of a list that is currently not
visible.

search result

The list of tables or items that match the
search criteria you specify.

select

To click on an object or on a choice so
that a subsequent action can be carried
outon it.

session

The time between when you start the
Browser and when you quit the Browser.

shortcut key

A key combination that can be used as an



30

alternative to the mouse for choosing a
command from a menu.

shortcut menu

Any menu that is displayed in a document
window when the right mouse button is
pressed.

source field

A subset of a record describing one
complete variable comprised in the
record. For example, Sex and Salary
could be source fields of a human
resources data base record.

subdirectory
A directory within another directory.
switch

To exchange the position of one
dimension with another.

table

An integrated presentation of multi-
dimensional data and descriptive text.

table file

A file that contains descriptive
components, dimension field information,
and data values. When the file is opened,
the Browser presents the data in a table
view.

table view

The main display of a table. It is a window
which shows the dimensions of a table,
along with the cells and corresponding
data from the source file.

tile pattern

A way of arranging open windows so that
no windows overlap but all windows are
visible.

weight

A number indicating the logical number of
times this record of the sample is to be

included in a tabulation to obtain
estimates of measures for the population.

worksheet

A working copy of a table. Data in a
worksheet may be manipulated without
affecting the original table. Any table
operations may be made on the
worksheet even if the original table is
read-only.

workspace

The area of the application window where
you work with documents. You can move
document windows anywhere within the
workspace.



Index

A

active « 25

aggregate * 25

ANSI character set ¢ 25

application « 25

application window ¢ 25

Applying a Weighting Factor to the Data ¢ 22

B

band « 25
base frequency ¢ 25
Beyond 20/20 Concepts ¢ 5

C

category « 25
cell « 25
Changing Map Colours « 18

Changing the Frequency of the Displayed Data

13

Changing the Table and User Interface
Languages * 9

ChartBrowse « 17

Charting Data « 16

check box ¢ 25

code ¢ 25

column « 25

column dimension ¢ 25

Creating a Table « 22

Creating Percentage Distributions « 14

current directory « 25

cursor ¢ 25

D

data type ¢ 25

defaults « 26

Defining the Dimensions of a Table « 21
desktop ¢ 26

dialog box « 26

dimension « 26

dimension definition file « 26
dimension view ¢ 26

dimmed ¢ 26

directory « 26

display frequency ¢ 26

Displaying Alternate Item Labels « 12

document window ¢ 26
Documenting a Table « 23

drag 26

drill back « 26

drill down « 27

drillup « 27

Drilling Up and Down in Groups ¢ 15
drive « 27

drop « 27

E

export ¢ 27

Exporting an Extract ¢ 23
extension ¢ 27

extract 27

extract file « 27

Extracts « 20

F

field « 27

file format » 27

file name « 27

Filling a Table with Units « 21
Finding a Table or an Extract « 7
Finding Source Fields « 21

font « 27

footnote « 27

footnote indicator ¢ 27

G

Getting Started « 6
group * 28

H
highlight « 28
[

icon « 28

import « 28

index numbers ¢ 28
Introduction « 4
item « 28

K
keyword « 28
L

label « 28
local » 28

M
MapBrowse 17

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide

31



Mapping Data « 17
maximize ¢ 28

minimize ¢ 28

missing value « 28

missing value indicator « 28
mouse pointer ¢ 28
multilingual table « 28

N

nest ¢ 29
Nesting Table Dimensions ¢ 11
network ¢ 29

O

object « 29
option « 29
Other Table Creation Features « 24

P

path « 29

Performing Calculations « 14
Printing a Table, Chart or Map « 18
profile « 29

public directory « 29

R

read-only file « 29
recode » 29

record ¢ 29

report « 29

row « 29

row dimension ¢ 29

S

saved view ¢ 29

Saving a Table « 18, 22

Saving and Opening Views « 16
scroll « 29

search result « 29

Searching for Items Along a Dimension « 12

select « 29

session ¢ 29
shortcut key « 29
shortcut menu « 30

Sorting Data Across a Dimension « 13

source field « 30

Starting the Browser ¢ 6
subdirectory « 30

switch « 30

Switching Table Dimensions « 10

T

table « 30

Table Browsing * 9
table file » 30

table view « 30
This Guide « 4

tile pattern « 30

Vv

Viewing Extract and Source Field Summaries ¢
20

Viewing Footnotes and Missing Values « 15

Viewing Multilingual Tables « 8

Viewing Table, Dimension and Iltem Summaries ¢
10

w

weight « 30

What is Beyond 20/207? « 4
Working with Extracts ¢ 19
Working with Tables « 8
worksheet « 30

workspace « 30

Z
Zooming In and Out of a Map View « 18

32

Beyond 20/20 QuickStart Guide



